
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Monday 18 March 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1.  Apologies for Absence  
2.  Substitute Members  
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019  (Pages 3 - 8)
4.  Declarations of Interest  
5.  Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8 - Report of the 

Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 14)
6.  Quarter 3, 2018/19 Customer Feedback Report - Report of the Corporate 

Director Resources  (Pages 15 - 36)
7.  Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Management Report - Report of the 

Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 37 - 106)
8.  Quarter 3 December 2018: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 

2018/19  (Pages 107 - 126)
i. Report of the Corporate Director Resources
ii. Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships

9.  Refresh of the Work Programme 2019/20 for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board - Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  (Pages 127 - 136)

10.  Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 137 - 156)



11.  Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 157 - 166)

12.  Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  
(Pages 167 - 172)

13.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
8 March 2019

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, K Hawley, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, 
L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Shield, M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

Contact: Lucy Gladders Email: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in County 
Hall, Durham on Wednesday 13 February 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, M Clarke, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, C Martin, O Milburn, L Pounder, J Rowlandson, A Shield, H Smith, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, K Hawley, 
L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Potts, J Robinson, M Simmons and F Tinsley

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor D Freeman for Councillor M Simmons

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 and 22 January 2019 

The minutes of the meetings held on 17 December 2018 and 22 January 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising

With regards to matters arising, the Head of Strategy confirmed the following;

17 December 2018
Minute no. 6, in relation to comments made by Councillor Shield on the re-
employment of staff. It was noted that of our 3000 plus ER/VRs since 2011, 85 
junior staff had been re-employed. Most were in part time or temporary positions 
such as library and election assistants.

Further discussion ensued as to whether any senior staff had been made redundant 
and then re-employed. 

Minute no. 5, with regard to information on savings achieved, it was noted that this 
would be picked up in the next quarterly finance update report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minute no. 6, 
- It was noted that in response to information requested from Councillor 

Wilkes, six services had exceeded the average time taken to answer the 
phone, the highest being 34 seconds over the 60 second target.

- In response to a question from Councillor Jopling regarding whether the 
council offered zero-hour contracts it was confirmed that the council did not 
employ staff on such contracts.

Minute no. 7, regarding a query relating to contamination notices requested by 
Councillor Wilkes, a response from the Customer Relation Team Manager was 
read.

22 January 2019

Minute no. 4, In response to a query raised by Councillor Boyes regarding financial 
incentives from other local authorities to move into County Durham, it was noted 
that many schools in Durham did have high turnover rates and this was continually 
monitored, however the service had no evidence of incentives but would continue to 
monitor.

The Chairman added that the following amendment be made to paragraph 4 Item 
number 4 of the minutes of 22 January 2019 as follows:

“There was a worry that this could have an impact on funding for social care”.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3 - 2018/2019 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 October 2018 until December 
2018 (Quarter 3) to ensure that it is being used consistently with the Council’s 
policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor advised that during Q3 there had been three RIPA 
Directed Surveillance applications, two of which were authorised by the Court. 
Further details were provided regarding the application which was refused and the 
reasons for this.

Resolved: That the quarterly report on the Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 
October 2018 until 30 December 2018 be received and note that it is being used 
consistently w
[...]
d therefore had been included. 

Page 6



Councillor Bell further noted that it was clear that councils would benefit from 
receiving clearer and more timely information from central government and 
suggested that this be raised as a point within the consultation response to 
government. He further asked whether the final response could be forwarded to 
members of the Board for information. The Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services agreed that this would be possible.

Further discussion ensued regarding highways expenditure and Councillor Shield 
queried who approved the maintenance plan and whether members could have 
sight of approved programmes. He noted that he was aware of highways 
maintenance work, which had been undertaken in particular areas, where it was 
known that there were higher priority repairs required and queried what justification 
there was for this.

In response, the Corporate Head of Finance and Commercial Services advised that 
there was a clear asset strategy for maintenance works, however he did 
acknowledge that Members could receive notification of works to be completed in 
their area. Councillor Batey commented that she did receive a schedule of 
inspections for the forthcoming 12/18 months. Councillor Wilkes also noted that he 
too received notification of works to be completed. The Chair asked that this be 
reviewed to ensure that each member is receiving the appropriate notice.

The Head of Strategy in summarising the discussion noted that Members had 
requested sight of the consultation response in relation to the Fair Funding Review 
and furthermore that it had been suggested that a request be made to central 
government for earlier notice of funding in the future.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

7 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
which provided details of the key decisions that were scheduled to be considered 
by the Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer advised new to the plan was the inclusion 
of the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue & Capital, MTFP(9), Council Plan & Service 
Plans and the School Admission Arrangements for Academic Year 2020/21

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

8 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on overview and scrutiny activity from 17 December 2018 
– 13 February 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

18 March 2019

Update on the delivery of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 8
 

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of 

December 2018 on the delivery of the 2018/19 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP8)

Recommendation
2 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is recommended 

to note the contents of this report and the progress made in delivering 
MTFP8.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background
3 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the 

Council in delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 
2011/12.  

4 MTFP8 savings were agreed by Council in February 2018 and set a 
savings target of just under £15 million.  This brings the overall savings 
target for the period from 2011/12 to 2020/21 to circa £251 million. 
MTFP9 savings of just over £10 million were agreed by Cabinet in 
February 2019.

Progress to date
5 The delivery of the MTFP is being managed with a very robust 

programme management approach being
[...]
nd the launch of 
a Member Portal. The Freedom of Information (FOI) request 
backlog has now been cleared and we have introduced a more 
streamlined sign off process.  

Risk Management 

5 Effective risk management is a vital component of the council’s agenda. 
The council’s risk management process sits alongside our change 
programme and is incorporated into all significant change and 
improvement projects.  Appendix 3 summarises key risks in delivering 
the ambitions for each priority theme and how we are managing them.  

Recommendation 

6 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board:  

(a) considers the overall position and direction of travel in relation to 
quarter three performance, and the actions being taken to 
address areas of underperformance. 

 

Contact: Jenny Haworth Tel:  03000 268071 

  

Page 40



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Not applicable. 

Finance 

Latest performance information is being used to inform corporate, service and 
financial planning. 

Consultation 

Not applicable. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Equality measures are monitored as part of the performance monitoring 
process. 

Human Rights 

Not applicable. 

Crime and Disorder 

A number of performance indicators and key actions relating to crime and 
disorder are continually monitored in partnership with Durham Constabulary. 

Staffing 

Performance against a number of relevant corporate health indicators has 
been included to monitor staffing issues. 

Accommodation 

Not applicable. 

Risk 

Reporting of significant risks and their interaction with performance is 
integrated into the quarterly performance management report. 

Procurement 

Not applicable. 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank

Page 42



Durham County Council 

Performance Management 
Report 

 

Quarter Three, 2018/19 
 

 

Appendix 2 

Page 43



ALTOGETHER WEALTHIER 

1. Do residents have good job pro
[...]
nnection Compliance           6            4             -                6 

Dark Fibre installations and Circuit/Microwave 
Upgrades           29          20             6              23 

Homeworking         87        61           54            33 

ICT Business Continuity         490        343         473             17 

Mobile Device Management         190        133 80              110 

Ongoing Server replacement         269        188         264 5 

Replacement of Desktop ICT Equipment      1,185        829         789            396 

Conversion of Capita One Software to Tribal 0 0 6 (6)

Tanfield Datacentre LAN Switching 
Replacement           35          25            -                35 

Archiving Of Obsolete Systems Based On Non 
Supported Hardware         326 228 325              1 

Customer Relation Management System
        57        40           59 (2) 

Remote Access – Central Solution 155 109 140 15

Digital & Customer Services Total      4,860     3,401      3,772         1,088 

Migration of HR/Payroll functionality 105 74 24              81 

Civica Pension Fund Administration System 71 50 13              58 

Corporate Finance & Commercial Services 
and Financial & Transactional Services Total 176 124 37            139 

RES Total
5,036 3,525 3,809 1,227

Page 118



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

18 March 2019

Transformation and Partnerships – 
Quarter 3 December 2018: Forecast of 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19

Report of Corporate Directors

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Lorraine O’Donnell, Corporate Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide details of the forecast outturn budget position for the 

Transformation and Partnerships (TAP) service grouping highlighting 
major variances in comparison with the budget based on the position to 
the end of December 2018.

Executive summary
2 The service is reporting a ca
[...]
y Palmer

County Durham 
Partnership update

Cabinet report Julie Bradbrook

Chairs’ briefings At each COSMB Chair

Petitions updates
Quarterly

21 June 2019
13 September 2019
16 December 2019
20 march 2020

Jackie Graham

P
age 136



Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Management Board

18 March 2019

Update in relation to Petitions

Report of Corporate Management Team

Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide for information the quarterly update in relation to the current 
situation regarding various petitions received by the Authority.

Recommendation(s)

2 Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority. 

Background
3 Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 

Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services.

4 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 
reports on petitions since September 2008, and this function has now 
passed to the new committee.

5 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website.

Current Notice of Key Decisions

6 Since the last update four e-petitions have been submitted, two of which 
were rejected.  One contained personal and sensitive information and 
the other did not have the required number of signatures.  We hosted 
two e-petitions relating to the County Durham Plan and final numbers 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



have been passed to the appropriate service to consider as part of a 
consultation.  

  7 In addition, two new paper petitions have been submitted, one of which 
has now closed.   A list giving details and current status of all active 
petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel:  03000 269708

Page 138



Appendix 1:  Implications

Lega
[...]
 No. Date of 

Decision

(i.e. date of 

Cabinet 

meeting)

Description of 

Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact details 

for further 

information

Scrutiny 

Involvement 

CYPS/02/2018 3-Apr-2019 To present Proposal 

to change the age 

range of Cotsford 

Junior School from 7-

11 to 4-11 from 1 

September 2019 and 

to close Cotsford 

Infant School as a 

registered school on 

31 August 2019

Cabinet Portfolio 

holder for CYPS 

Richard Crane, 

Head of 

Education and 

Skills 

P
age 162



SECTION THREE - ADULT AND HEALTH SERVICES

Ref. No. Date of 

Decision

(i.e. date of 

Cabinet 

meeting)

Description of 

Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact details 

for further 

information

P
age 163



SECTION FOUR  - REGENERATION AND LOCAL SERVICES 

Ref. No. Date of 

Decision

(i.e. date of 

Cabinet 

meeting)

Description of 

Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact 

details for 

further 

information

Scrutiny 

Involvement

ReaL/01/

19

TBC County Durham 

Carbon Reduction 

Delivery Plan

Climate 

Change Act 

(2008), UK Low 

Carbon 

Transition Plan 

(2009), UK 

Industrial 

Strategy 

(2017), EU 

Covenant of 

Mayors (2008), 

NE LEP Energy 

for Growth 

Strategy (in 

draft), CD 

Altogether 

Greener 

Climate 

Change 

Strategy 

(2011), DCC 

Carbon 

Management 

Plan (2016)

Cabinet Portfolio 

Holder for 

Economic 

Regeneration

DCC Carbon 

Programme 

Board, Altogether 

Greener 

Environment 

Partnership Board 

Steve 

Bhowmick, 

Strategic 

Manager, 

Environment 

and Design

Tel: 03000 

267122 

The Environment and 

Sustainable 

Communities OSC 

receives regular 

progress updates on 

the Climate Change 

Strategy and Delivery 

Plan. The County 

Durham Carbon 

Reduct
[...]
ernal 

consultation process 

Conclusion

10 This reports contains the key issues considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for the period 13 February 2019 – March 2019 and 
is provided for members information only.

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel:  03000 268071

Page 171



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
N/A.

Finance
N/A.

Consultation
N/A.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
N/A.

Human Rights
N/A.

Crime and Disorder
N/A.

Staffing
N/A.

Accommodation
N/A.

Risk
N/A.

Procurement
N/A.

Page 172


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019
	5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8 - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	6 Quarter 3, 2018/19 Customer Feedback Report - Report of the Corporate Director Resources
	7 Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Management Report - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	8 Quarter 3 December 2018: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19
	TAP - Qtr3 Forecast Outturn 2018-19 Scrutiny

	9 Refresh of the Work Programme 2019/20 for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	COSMB -  Work Programme 2019 - 20

	10 Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	180319-COSMB-Petitions-App2

	11 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	4 April to July 2019_

	12 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 18 March 2019 at 9.30 a.m.
Present:
Councillor R Crute in the Chair
Members of the Committee
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, J Chaplow,
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, C Martin, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson,
J Rowlandson, A Shield, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, M Clarke,
K Hawley, J Makepeace, O Milburn, M Simmons and H Smith

2

Substitute Members
There were no substitutes.

3

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Matters Arising
The Head of Strategy referred to paragraph 1, page 7 of the minutes and the
request by Councillor Bell for a copy of the response to the Fair Funding
Review to be circulated. She confirmed that this had now been circulated to
all Members of the Board.
In relation to paragraph 3 of the same minute, the Head of Strategy further
noted that in relation to a query raised by Councillor Shield regarding
notification of highway maintenance works, she advised that all Members
were provided with details of proposed maintenance works at the beginning
of the financial year and then on a quarterly basis.

4

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5

Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8
The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which provided an update on the progress made at the end of
December 2018 on the delivery of the 2018/19 Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP8) (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Wilkes commented that he welcomed the work of council
departments in achieving savings targets however he would be interested to
learn where there were gaps identified in savings targets and asked that this
information be provided. He further referred to proposals he made at the
previous meeting regarding Empty Homes and whether any action had been
taken on this by Councillor Napier. Councillor Crute suggested that this
would need to be raised with the Deputy Leader outside of this meeting.
Councillor Batey asked whether a break down could be provided on the
female to male staff ratio. It was agreed that this could be provided to
members following the meeting.
Resolved
That the content of the report and progress made in delivering MTFP8 be
noted.

6

Quarter 3, 2018/19 Customer Feedback Report
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
presented the Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and
Suggestions report for quarter three, 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Customer Relations Team Manager provided an overview of customer
feedback with comparable data for the same period last year. Further
information was reported with regard to customer developments,
suggestions, compliments and customer satisfaction.
The report went on to detail information regarding customer complaints and
those statutory complaints received regarding Children and Young People’s
and Adults and Health Service groupings.
Details were then provided in relation to complaints which had been
escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman, noting that 3 of the 28
complaints considered had been upheld.

Councillor Maddison asked whether information was available on the number
of complaints that were not dealt with year on year. The Customer Relations
Team Manager advised that complaints were only included in the report once
they were concluded.
Councillor Jopling asked whether further information could be provided
regarding the proposed voice recognition system for the council’s customer
services telephone system. The Customer Relations Team Manager advised
that the council were exploring new solutions to assist with the accurate
routing of calls and provided automated ways for the customer to receive
information where there was avoidable contact. This facility was also part of
offering the customer a wider choice whilst balancing an increased demand.
She further noted that the voice recognition trial would be commencing
imminently, and this would be used with low complexity high demand
matters. The introduction of the new telephony technology would enable an
increase of capacity in other areas.
Councillor Adam in referring to paragraphs 42 and 46 of the report and the
number of corporate complaints upheld in relation to bin collections, asked
what analysis was undertaken on these types of complaints. The Customer
Relations Team Manager noted that a peak in the number of complaints had
been expected this period as a result of a change in the way this data was
recorded. She noted that work was being done with bin crews to continuously
improve service delivery.
Councillor Patterson in referring to paragraph 40 of the report and Adult and
Health Services asked whether further information could be provided on how
many complaints relate to third party care providers and what control the
council had on the quality of outside providers. It was noted that this would
be a matter for the Health or Children and Young People Overview and
Scrutiny Committees. The Customer Relations Team Manager agreed to
report back on the numbers of complaints involving third party providers.
Moving on to discuss Ombudsman complaints, Councillor Tinsley asked how
the council’s performance compared to similar organisations. The Customer
Relations Team Manager responded that the figures were low and this was
mainly due to a very robust complaints system. It was agreed that
comparative data could be brought to future meetings to track performance
year on year.
Referring back to the topic of voice recognition, Councillor Bell suggested
that when the options are set, that the most common complaints are placed
higher up the list as this tended to be the reason that people would call rather
than to make a compliment.

Resolved
That the content of the report be noted.

7

Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Management Report
The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes
of the council’s corporate performance framework (for copy see file of
Minutes).
The Head of Strategy proceeded to report upon the key performance
messages for the quarter by priority theme.
Councillor Robinson asked that congratulations be passed to those staff
involved with the recent Book Festival and its success. Furthermore, he
noted a new recycling facility was to open in Seaham and suggested that the
Environment Committee arrange to view the facility in due course. With
regard to suicide rates across the county he acknowledged the importance of
this topic being closely monitored by Overview and Scrutiny.
Councillor Maddison raised a point regarding crime levels and changes to
reporting of anti-social behaviour.
Returning to the issue of suicide, Councillor Shield noted the importance of
determining contributing factors and how this could be linked to the suicide
prevention action plan. He added that the council did have a responsibility to
help identify these causes and noted that focus should be placed upon
hotspot areas and the impact of austerity and welfare rights on individuals.
Councillor Crute also noted the importance of this issue and the work
completed to date by the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.
Councillor Wilkes commented that although he was sympathetic to these
issues he did feel that the Management Board were not able to focus on
performance against the Altogether Better Council priority in enough depth,
as the Board was currently receiving performance information which was
already being considered by other scrutiny committees. He went on to refer
to sickness absence and asked that the Board reconsider and review the
recommendations of the working group as performance had not improved
over a period of three years.
Councillor Crute welcomed to the meeting the Head of People and Talent
Management who provided detail on sickness absence figures noting that
some improvements were being seen. She noted that there were variations
in the way in which authorities calculated sickness absence and commented

that the council were reviewing their data. She went on to add that sickness
absence remained a priority for CMT and there was a lot of good work
happening to promote health and wellbeing through the occupational health
service.
Councillor Wilkes in response commented that although the data suggested
that the majority of absences were not work related, 58% of absence was
related to musculoskeletal or mental health and this in part must be down to
work.
Councillor Crute asked what comparators the council was using. The Head of
People and Talent Management advised that it was known that authorities
without Direct Services had much lower sickness absence figures, however
comparing data in this regard was challenging.
Further to Councillor Wilkes suggestion to review the report of the former
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Attendance
Management, Councillor Crute agreed that a follow up report to a future
committee could be carried out.
Councillor Adam referred to Altogether Greener and the target for reducing
carbon emissions. The Head of Strategy commented that further detail would
be added to the report to be submitted to the Environment and Sustainable
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Further discussion ensued regarding attendance management and
Councillor Tinsley in referring to a meeting of the Board held last year at
Crook noted that it was reported at this time that the sector average for days
lost to sickness was 6.4 per FTE, he therefore supported a benchmarking
exercise with other local authorities and other public sector employers to also
include age profiling.
Councillor Wilkes commented that he had on many occasions suggested that
the council employ the services of an outside company to manage sickness
absence, however this had always been dismissed. He asked whether this
again could be reviewed. The Head of People and Talent Management
advised that the council had in fact engaged with a company to discuss
options in this regard however further discussions and CMT consideration
was required in relation to how this would link with occupational health before
any further options could be considered.
Further discussion took place regarding long term absence due to terminal
illness and it was noted that in line with the ‘Dying to Work Charter’ these
people were removed from sickness absence recording and offered
additional employment protection.

Moving on to discuss performance in relation to suicide rates, Councillor
Liddle asked whether she could have sight of the Suicide Prevention Plan.
She noted that she had worked with families in her division who had been
unable to detect warning signs in their loved ones and therefore queried how
the council and other partner organisations felt that they could.
Councillor Martin in welcoming the new appraisal system, asked for some
clarification on why data on past appraisals had been deleted from the report.
The Head of Strategy advised that this had mainly been due to a change to
the new system. She agreed that this information could be reinstated for
future reporting purposes.
Resolved
That the Board considers the overall position and direction of travel in
relation to quarter three performance, and the actions being taken to address
areas of underperformance.

8

Quarter 3 December 2018: Forecast of Revenue and Capital
Outturn 2018/19
The Board considered two reports, the first of the Corporate Director of
Resources and the second of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships, which both provided details of the forecast outturn budget
position for the above service groupings highlighting major variances in
comparison with the budget based on the position to the end of December
2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved
That the content of the report be noted.

9

Refresh of the Work Programme 2019/20 for the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which provided the opportunity to review and refresh the work
programme for 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Crute noted that the Board would have a strong focus on the
Transformation Programme however noted that the report would be further
considered at the meeting in June where agreement on the work programme
would be made.
Councillor Martin asked whether the Board would be considering the
government’s review of scrutiny guidance. The Head of Strategy advised that
the guidance was still awaited, however when it was received it would be

circulated to the corporate overview and scrutiny members for consideration
as to how this would be taken forward.
Resolved
That the content of the report be noted and that a further report to agree the
COSMB work programme for 2019/20 would be submitted to the June 2019
meeting.

10

Update in relation to Petitions
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services which provided for information the quarterly update in relation to the
current situation regarding various petitions received by the Authority (for
copy see file of Minutes).
The Senior Committee Services Officer advised that since the last update
four e-petitions had been submitted, two of which were rejected. One
contained personal and sensitive information and the other did not have the
required number of signatures. Two e-petitions had been hosted on the
website relating to the County Durham Plan and final numbers had been
passed to the appropriate service to consider as part of the consultation
process.
In addition, two new paper petitions have been submitted, one of which had
now closed.
Resolved
That the content of the report be noted.

11

Notice of Key Decisions
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services which provided for information the list of key decisions that was
scheduled to be considered by the Executive.
The Senior Committee Services Officer informed the Board that the following
were new to the plan:





Proposal to change the age range of Cotsford Junior School from 7-11
to 4-11 from 1 September 2019 and to close Cotsford Infant School as a
registered school on 31 August 2019
County Durham Carbon Reduction Delivery Plan
County Durham Plan
New Industrial Development

Resolved
That the content of the report be noted.

12

Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committees
The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which presented for information overview and scrutiny activity
from 13 February 2019 to March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved
That the content of the report be noted.

